
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
6 September 2023 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be 
held in the Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Thursday, 14th September, 
2023 commencing at 7.30 pm.   
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 

A G E N D A 

 
1. Guidance on the Conduct of Meetings  
 

5 - 8 

 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for absence  
 

 

3. Notification of Substitute Members  9 - 10 

Public Document Pack



 
 
4. Declarations of interest  
 

11 - 12 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
 
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Minutes  
 

13 - 22 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the ordinary and extraordinary 
meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 29 June 2023 and 1 
August 2023. 
 

6. Any Executive Decisions which have been 'called in'  
 

23 - 24 

7. Performance of Housing Associations  
 

Verbal Report 

 Representatives of Clarion Housing Group have been invited to participate in 
discussions related to performance and wider issues. 
 

 Matters for Decision under Delegated Powers 
 

8. Review of Governance Arrangements  
 

25 - 64 

 Members are invited to review the governance changes introduced in 2022, 
consider the issues set out in this report and make recommendations to the 
Executive as they see fit to amend or improve the existing arrangements. 
 

9. Review of Outside Bodies - Scoping report  
 

65 - 70 

 A scoping report inviting Members to review the revised list of Appointments to 
Outside Bodies, attached at Annex 1, and the role of the Borough Councillors on 
these groups. 
 

 Matters for Information 
 

10. Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman - Annual 
Review Letter  

 

71 - 80 

 To set out the annual report of the Ombudsman regarding complaints received 
and dealt with over the period from 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023. 
 
Due to the size of the font in Annex 2, the pages related to ‘decided’ and 
‘compliance’ (pages 78 and 79) are not included in any copies of the agenda that 
might be printed. 
 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


11. Key Performance Indicators  
 

81 - 86 

 A number of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) are presented to enable the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to assess and scrutinise performance. 
 
If there are any questions regarding the KPIs provided, these should be submitted 
to the relevant Director/Chief Executive at least 2 days in advance of the Scrutiny 
Select Committee meeting in order to ensure that a suitable response can be 
provided at the meeting. If additional queries are raised at the Scrutiny Select 
Committee meeting, these will be responded to within 5 working days. 
 

12. Record of Decisions taken by the Executive  
 

87 - 88 

 The record of decisions taken during July – August 2023 are attached. 
 

13. Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions - October to December 
2023  

 

89 - 92 

 The Notice for the period October to December 2023 is attached for information. 
 

14. Work Programme  
 

93 - 94 

 The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 2023/24 is 
attached for information.  Members can suggest future items by liaising with the 
Chair of the Committee.   
 

15. Urgent Items  
 

95 - 96 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

16. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

97 - 98 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

17. Urgent Items  
 

99 - 100 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley (Chair) 

Cllr R I B Cannon (Vice-Chair) and Cllr M A J Hood (Vice-Chair) 
 
 Cllr T Bishop 

Cllr C Brown 
Cllr A Cope 
Cllr R W Dalton 
Cllr D A S Davis 
Cllr D Harman 
Cllr P M Hickmott 
 

Cllr G B Hines 
Cllr F A Hoskins 
Cllr S A Hudson 
Cllr D W King 
Cllr J R S Lark 
Cllr W E Palmer 
Cllr D Thornewell 
 

 



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) Most of the Borough Council meetings are livestreamed, unless there is exempt 

or confidential business being discussed,  giving residents the opportunity to 

see decision making in action.  These can be watched via our YouTube 

channel.  When it is not possible to livestream meetings they are recorded and 

upl
[...]
p   

4 
 

Keith Tunstall Trudy Dean Robert Oliver   

5 
 

Colin Williams Roger Roud Bethan Parry   

Members of Cabinet cannot be appointed as a substitute to this Committee 
 P

age 9

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Thursday, 29th June, 2023 
 

Present: Cllr Mrs A S Oakley (Chair), Cllr R I B Cannon (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr M A J Hood (Vice-Chair), Cllr T Bishop, Cllr C Brown, 
Cllr A Cope, Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr P M Hickmott, 
Cllr G B Hines, Cllr F A Hoskins, Cllr S A Hudson, Cllr J R S Lark, 
Cllr W E Palmer, Cllr A Mehmet (substitute), Cllr M R Rhodes 
(substitute) and Cllr R V Roud (substitute) 
 

In 
attendance: 

Cllrs R P Betts, M D Boughton, and M Taylor were also present 
pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

Virtual: Cllrs D Keers and Mrs M Tatton listened to the discussion via MS 
Teams in accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 15.21) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Harman, 
D W King and D Thornewell 

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

OS 23/22    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of substitute members were recorded as set out below: 
 

 Councillor Mehmet substitute for Councillor King 

 Councillor Rhodes substitute for Councillor Harman 

 Councillor Roud substitute for Councillor Thornewell 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 these 
Councillors had the same rights as the ordinary member of the 
committee for whom they were substituting. 
 

OS 23/23    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
For reasons of transparency, Cllr Bishop advised that he was one of the 
Borough Council’s appointments to the Board of the Tonbridge and 
Malling Leisure Trust who were referenced in the report on 
decarbonisation and energy efficiency at Leisure Trust Sites (item 10).  
However, as this did not represent an Other Significant Interest on the 
grounds that the matter being discussed was for information only, he 
remained in the meeting and participated in the discussion. 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 29 June 2023 
 
 

 
2 

 

OS 23/24    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 6 April 2023 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL 
 

OS 23/25    MEMBER CALL IN PROTOCOL - DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 
Careful consideration was given to an amended Development 
Management Protocol which had been retitled to Member Call-in.  The 
amendments were aimed at making the process clearer for both 
Members and Officers and encouraged an open and collaborative 
approach. 
 
The proposed amendments were set out in 1.1.3 of the report and the 
amended Protocol was attached at Annex 1. The Cabinet Member for 
Planning referred to the supplementary report of the Director of 
Planning, Housing and Environmental Health which proposed a minor 
change to the wording of paragraph 6.5 of the amended Protocol.  This 
change provided further clarification to the call in procedure by 
confirming that in the event of conflicting views between the Director of 
Planning, Housing and Environmental Health and the Area Chair, the 
application should automatically be referred to the Area Planning 
Committee for consideration. 
 
Members attention was drawn to the legal implications, outlined in 1.2.1, 
regarding delegation to a committee, sub-committee or officer as set out 
in s101 of the LGA 1972. This meant that it was not possible to delegate 
a decision to an individual Member as responsibility was in the remit of 
an officer.   It was, therefore, proposed to amend DPHEH 100 of the 
Constitution (Part 3 – Responsibilities) so that the delegation remained 
with the Director of Planning, Hou
[...]
cer be authorised to make any necessary 
consequential changes to the Constitution. 
 

*Referred to Council 
 
MATTERS FOR DECISION UNDER  DELEGATED POWERS 
 

OS 23/26    HOUSING ASSOCIATIONS PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK - 
SCOPING REPORT  
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health set out options in respect of a potential review into Housing 
Association performance.  There was opportunity to develop and 
improve existing engagement and monitoring with these key 
organisations. In addition, the risk of exacerbating resident issues or 
missing trends of activity that could negatively impact on the Borough 
Councils financial position or the wellbeing of tenants/residents as a 
result of not having a robust approach to monitoring was noted. 
 
Careful consideration was given to the scoping options set out in 1.3 of 
the report and Members were invited to indicate those that should be 
provided in more detail at a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
Members welcomed the opportunity to review performance of Housing 
Associations and expressed concern at the lack of urgency of some 
organisations in addressing issues raised,  the lack of responsibility in 
maintaining land in their ownership, the lack of an effective process for 
addressing anti-social behaviour and the difficulties experienced by non-
tenants in reporting issues.  There was also discussion on ‘voids’ and 
the delay in re-letting properties to new tenants.  It was noted that delays 

Page 15



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 29 June 2023 
 
 

 
4 

 

in re-letting properties had a financial implication for the Borough Council 
who had to place waiting households in temporary accommodation.  
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the following should form part of the review into Housing 

Association performance: 
 

- performance data based on the information already gathered 
from Clarion Housing (as set out in 1.2.3)  be gathered from all 
Housing Associations operating in the Boro
[...]
as recognised 
funds were heavily oversubscribed. 
 
Finally, it was noted that some energy efficient measures had potential 
to generate savings and these should be explored for the future.  It was 
also hoped that the less energy used would make it easier to introduce 
greener alternatives. 
 

OS 23/28    KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
Members received a list of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) that were 
relevant to the Committee.  A baseline covering April to June 2022 had 
been used, with the data for January to March 2023 representing the 
most up-to-date available statistics. The KPIs would be monitored 
quarterly and would be made available on an ongoing basis. 
 
It was noted that there had been no questions or queries raised in 
advance of the meeting.   However, reference was made to the gender 
pay gap data and it was clarified that this was looked at annually by the 
General Purposes Committee.   
 

OS 23/29    RECORD OF DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE EXECUTIVE  
 
The decisions taken by the Cabinet and Cabinet Member during April, 
May and June 2023  were presented for information and noted by the 
Committee 
 

OS 23/30    WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Work Programme setting out potential matters to be scrutinised 
during 2023 was noted.  Members were invited to suggest future items 
by liaising with the Chair of the Committee. 
 
A number of suggestions raised from the floor would be reviewed by the 
Scrutiny Officer, in liaison with relevant Chairs and Officers.   
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

OS 23/31    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.38 pm 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 1st August, 2023 
 

Present: Cllr Mrs A S Oakley (Chair), Cllr M A J Hood (Vice-Chair),                   
Cllr T Bishop, Cllr C Brown, Cllr A Cope, Cllr R W Dalton,                        
Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr D Harman, Cllr P M Hickmott, Cllr S A Hudson, 
Cllr D W King, Cllr J R S Lark, Cllr W E Palmer, Cllr D Thornewell,                    
Cllr L Athwal, Cllr G C Bridge, Cllr A Mehmet (substitute),                
Cllr L Athwal, (substitute) and F A Hoskins (substitute). 
 

In 
attendance: 
 
Virtual: 

Cllrs Bennison, R P Betts, M D Boughton, J Clokey and M Taylor 
were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 
Cllrs Mrs S Bell, M A Coffin, G B Hines, D Keers, M R Rhodes,            
K B Tanner and K S Tunstall 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs R I B Cannon,            
G B Hines and FA Hoskins. 

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

OS 23/32    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of substitute members were recorded as set out below: 
 

 Cllr Athwal substituted for Cllr Hines 

 Cllr Bridge substituted for Cllr Hoskins 

 Cllr Mehmet substituted for Cllr Cannon 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 these 
Councillors had the same rights as the ordinary member of the 
committee for whom they were substituting. 
 

OS 23/33    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
EXECUTIVE DECISIONS WHICH HAD BEEN 'CALLED IN' 
 

OS 23/34    CALL IN OF DECISION NOTICE D230061CAB - TMBC OWNED 
SITES - LOCAL PLAN  
 
The report of the Scrutiny Officer advised that in accordance with the 
Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules set out in the Constitution, five 
members of the Committee had raised a valid ‘call-in’ request in relation 

Page 19



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1 August 2023 
 
 

 
2 

 

to the decision taken by the Cabinet in respect of three TMBC owned 
sites identified in the Urban Capacity Study.  
 
Decision Notice D230061CAB (attached at Annex 1) had been published 
on 7 July 2023 and subsequently called-in by Councillors Cope, Hines, 
Hood, Hoskins and Thornewell.   
 
The grounds for call
[...]
apacity Study could be implemented with immediate 
effect. 

Page 20



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1 August 2023 
 
 

 
3 

 

 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

OS 23/35    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.10 pm 
 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Any Executive Decisions which have been “called in” 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



   

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public  14 September 2023  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

14 September 2023 

Report of the Director of Central Services & Deputy Chief Executive 

Part 1- Public 

Delegated 

 

1 REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 On 6 April 2023 a scoping report was brought to the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee that invited Members to review the Council’s governance 

arrangements and identify any opportunities to amend or improve existing 

procedures. 

1.1.2 Members were invited to reflect on whether the issues identified by the Peer 

Review team had been addressed, what had worked well and whether there were 

opportunities for improvement. 

1.1.3 A suggested focus for the next stage of the review was detailed in the report and 

is set out below for reference. This was agreed by the Committee.  

- Has the increase in the number of scrutiny committees, and the scope of such 

committees created a stronger, member-led scrutiny function? 

- Are the scrutiny committees able to effectively set their agendas and work 

programmes? Is the process for agreeing topics for future meetings effective 

e.g., who can request items for the agenda and how are such requests 

considered by the Committees? 

- How do the 3 Scrutiny Select Committees impact upon the strategic role of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee? Are there issues of overlapping? 

- Is the Executive/ Scrutiny protocol fit for purpos
[...]
lanning Scrutiny 

Select Committee) 

- Key Performance Indicators (relevant Scrutiny Select Committee)   

1.3.6 The identification of the above items within the protocol ensures that key strategic 

plans of the Council will be scrutinised by the relevant Scrutiny Committee. Other 

than key performance indicators (which are a standing item for all scrutiny 

committees), no standing items for the Communities and Environment Scrutiny 

Select Committee are listed in the protocol. The Housing & Planning Scrutiny 

Select Committee also only has 1 unique standing item. This does not of course 

mean that one scrutiny select committee is busier than another simply because of 

the number of standing items. 

1.3.7 Members may wish to consider whether any other strategic plans should be 

included within the protocol.   

1.3.8 Outside of the above, all members of the Committees can request items for the 

work programme. In practice these requests have initially been made to the Chair 

of the relevant scrutiny committee so that they may manage the meeting agendas.  

Members may wish to formalise this process of submitting requests for items to 

the Chair so that they may liaise with key officers to ensure that the work 

programme remains balanced throughout the year.  

1.3.9 Overall, the approach towards the scrutiny work programme represents a 

significant departure from the previous advisory board regime – as the purpose of 

the advisory board was to advise the Executive the work programme was set in 

consultation with the relevant Cabinet Member(s). Members of the Executive may 

still invite one of the scrutiny committee committees to consider a matter within 

their portfolio but they will otherwise have no influence over the agenda.  

Page 31



 8  
 

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public  14 September 2023  

 

1.3.10 Members may wish to consider the guidance issued by the Local Government 

Association on the setting of scrutiny work programmes. I
[...]
 88



 

 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS 

 
 
In accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, at least 
28 days before a key decision is expected to be taken a Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions will be published.  A 'key decision' is an 
executive decision which is likely either  
 

(a) to result in the local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the 
local authority's budget for the service or functions to which the decision relates. 

 
'Significant' when applied to expenditure or savings shall mean a sum in excess of £100,000 or such other sum as may be 
specified in any enactment or other statutory provision. 
 
or 
 

(b) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards in the area of 
the local authority. 

 
The Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions sets out: 
 

(a) the matter in respect of which a key decision is to be made; 
 
(b) details of the decision taker and the date on which the key decision will be made; 

 
(c) a list of documents to be submitted to the decision taker for consideration in relation to the matter; 
 
(d) the address from which, subject to any prohibition or restriction on their disclosure, copies of or extracts from any document 

listed is available and the procedure for requesting details. 
 
All key decisions will be made by the Cabinet on the dates specified unless otherwise stated.  The agenda and documents to be submitted to 
the Cabinet (unless they contain exempt information) will be available for inspection at the Council Offices and on the website 5 clear working 
days before the meeting.  Copies or extracts are available from committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk or Democratic Services, Tonbridge & Malling 
Borough Council, Gibson Building, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill, 
[...]
Scrutiny Committee
	03.05.01 Scrutiny Select terms of reference (1).pdf
	O&S Committee - terms of reference (1).pdf

	Annex 3 - Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules

	9 Review of Outside Bodies - Scoping report
	Annex 1 - List of Appointments to Outside Bodies 2023-24

	10 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman - Annual Review Letter
	Annex 1 - Annual Review Letter of the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman
	Annex 2 - Complaints details
	Annex 2 - Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council.pdf
	Annex 2 - Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council 1.pdf


	11 Key Performance Indicators
	Appendix 1 - KPI data

	12 Record of Decisions taken by the Executive
	13 Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions - October to December 2023
	14 Work Programme
	15 Urgent Items
	16 Exclusion of Press and Public
	17 Urgent Items





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Thursday, 14th September, 2023 
 

Present: Cllr Mrs A S Oakley (Chair), Cllr R I B Cannon (Vice-Chair), Cllr 
M A J Hood (Vice-Chair), Cllr T Bishop, Cllr C Brown, Cllr A Cope, 
Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr D Harman, Cllr 
P M Hickmott, Cllr G B Hines, Cllr F A Hoskins, Cllr S A Hudson, 
Cllr D W King, Cllr W E Palmer, Cllr D Thornewell and Cllr 
A Mehmet (substitute) 
 

In 
attendance: 
 
Virtual: 

Councillors A G Bennison, M Taylor, Mrs S Bell, M D Boughton, 
D Keers, K B Tanner and Mrs M Tatton listened and participated 
in the discussion via MS Teams in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule  No 15.21. 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor J R S Lark 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

OS 23/37    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of substitute members were recorded as set out below: 
 

 Councillor Mehmet substitute for Councillor Lark  

 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 these 
Councillors had the same rights as the ordinary member of the 
committee for whom they were substituting. 
 

OS 23/38    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

OS 23/39    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the ordinary and extraordinary 
meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 29 June 2023 
and 1 August 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair; subject to 
 
(1) The following correction in respect of attendance at the extraordinary 

meeting of 1 August 2023: 

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 14 September 2023 
 
 

 
2 

 

 An apology for absence was received from Cllr F A Hoskins who 
was substituted by Cllr G Bridge. 

 
OS 23/40    PERFORMANCE OF HOUSING ASSOCIATIONS  

 
Representatives of Clarion Housing provided a comprehensive 
explanation of the organisation’s operations in the Borough and detailed 
its performance on repairs, changes to service, casework processes, 
estate management and voids turnaround.  There was also information 
on how anti-social behaviour was addressed. 
 
Members sought clarity on a number of issues and those of a ward 
specific nature would be addressed out of meeting. There was in depth 
discussion on a range of issues and the following points were 
highlighted: 
 

 The lack of direct telephone numbers and email addresses for points of 
contact; 

 The ongoing problems with poor communication and lack of effective 
engagement with local Councillors.  The Housing Association’s 
commitment to improving and streamlining this process was noted; 

 The positive steps being taken to address damp, mould and 
condensation were welcomed; 

 The poor performance in addressing complaints.  However, the 
implications of the cyber attack experienced by Clarion in 2022 were 
also noted; 

 The confusion around land ownership and taking ownership of 
problems such as fly tipping.  It was noted that Clarion were committed 
to investigating reports and taking action where possible;  

 The pop-up community events were welcomed and greatly appreciated 
by tenants.  However, the Committee asked that these were given 
better promotion and for local ward Members to be advised; and 

 The Investment Programme was welcomed and the Committee 
suggested that sound insulation be considered as part of this initiative. 

 
Members were reminded of the 6 weekly councillor surgeries and were 
encouraged to attend these to raise specific issues, although any 
immediate problems could be raised via email or the contact centre. 
 
Finally, the Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing commented that 
the presentation highlighted the significant challenges faced by housing 
associations and local authorities, welcomed that responsibility for 
maintenance and repairs had been returned ‘in-house’, noted that 
resident engagement was appreciated by tenants and reminded that 
1,000s of tenants were living happily in Clarion properties. 
 
MATTERS FOR DECISION UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

OS 23/41    REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Members reviewed the governance changes introduced in May 2022 
and considered whether the existing arrangements could be amended 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 14 September 2023 
 
 

 
3 

 

and/or improved.  The scope of the review had been agreed by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in April 2023 and these areas of 
discussion were detailed in 1.3 of the report. 
 
The increase in the number of scrutiny committees was generally 
regarded as positive, although it was recognised that the system 
required further time to become familiar before it was possible to identify 
if any further, or significant, changes were required.   
 
However, there were some concerns raised about the lack of 
collaboration and engagement from Members on issues, the difficulty in 
getting business onto agendas and insufficient matters being identified 
for the work programmes.  There was also concern expressed that the 
move away from Advisory Boards meant that all Councillors were not 
fully appraised on all aspects of business. 
 
Whilst the scrutiny committees were able to set their own agendas and 
work programmes there was still confusion around the process for 
agreeing topics for future meetings.    The Committee supported the 
formalisation of the process of submitting requests for agenda items to 
the Chair for liaison with key officers to ensure that the work programme 
remained balanced throughout the year. 
 
Attention was drawn to the Terms of Reference (TOR) for the 3 Scrutiny 
Select and the Overview and Scrutiny Committees (attached at Annex 2) 
and Members supported the introduction of regular agenda setting 
meetings between the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
and the Chairs of the 3 Scrutiny Select Committees in order to minimise 
issues of overlapping of business.  The Chair committed to meeting 
regularly with Cabinet Members, as set out in the Cabinet-Scrutiny 
Protocol. 
 
There was heated debate on the call-in process and Cllr Hoskins 
proposed, seconded by Cllr Cope that the number of members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee required to call-in a decision should 
be reduced to 3 (down from 5).  Following a formal vote this proposal 
was supported by the Committee. 
 
Consideration was given to the guidance issued by the Local 
Government Association on the setting of scrutiny work programmes.  
The Committee supported the inclusion of this guidance into the 
Cabinet-Scrutiny Protocol for easy reference.  It was also suggested that 
the Protocol be published as an Annex to the Constitution  so that it was 
easily available on the website.  
 
Members agreed that regular agenda setting meetings between the 
Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Chairs of the 3 
Scrutiny Select Committees be introduced to minimise issues of 
overlapping of business. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 14 September 2023 
 
 

 
4 

 

RECOMMENDED*:  That 
 
(1) the number of members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

required to call-in a decision be reduced to 3; 

 
(2) the formalisation of the process of submitting requests for agenda items 

to the Chair for liaison with key officers to ensure that the work 
programme remained balanced throughout the year be approved; 

 
(3) the Overview and Scrutiny and Cabinet Protocol be amended as 

follows: 
 
(i) inclusion of the Local Government Association guidance on the 

setting of scrutiny work programmes (as set out in 1.3.10); 

 
(4) the amended Cabinet-Overview & Scrutiny Protocol be published to the 

website as an Annex to the Constitution.  

 
*Recommended to Executive 
 

OS 23/42    REVIEW OF OUTSIDE BODIES - SCOPING REPORT  
 
The report of the Chief Executive set out potential areas to review in 
respect of the Borough Council appointments to ‘outside bodies’ and the 
role of these appointees on these groups.    The list of current 
appointments was set out in Annex 1.   
 
It was reported that the majority of the organisations on the list were 
based in the borough. However, some were located outside of the 
borough but provided either support or services to residents in 
Tonbridge and Malling. 
 
Consideration was given to the suggested focus for the review (as 
outlined in 1.2 of the report) which included gaining a better 
understanding of the aims and priorities of the organisations, exploring 
the role of the appointed Borough Councillors and whether non-
Councillors should continue to serve on outside bodies. 
 
Members welcomed the opportunity to review these appointments and 
gain a better understanding of what might be expected from Councillors 
in terms of time commitment and responsibility.  The value of 
experienced appointees was recognised although it was felt that there 
should be some succession planning and development of new 
appointees and councillors.  It was also recognised that there should be 
some mechanism for appointees to report back to the Borough Council, 
especially in respect of those organisations receiving grant funding or 
receiving levies.   
 
Finally, the Committee felt there was some merit in allocating specific 
outside bodies to individual Scrutiny Select Committees to streamline 
any annual reporting to the Borough Council. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 14 September 2023 
 
 

 
5 

 

 
RESOLVED:  That the approach outlined in 1.2 of the report be 
endorsed to undertake further evaluation of the issues raised. 
 
MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

OS 23/43    LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN - 
ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER  
 
The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman annual review 
letter was presented for information.   Members noted the number of 
complaints dealt with for the period April 2022 to 31 March 2023 and the 
outcome of those complaints.  
 
It was also noted that neighbouring authorities had a similar number of 
complaints and comparative data could be viewed on an interactive map 
at: https://www.lgo.org.uk/your-councils-performance  
 

OS 23/44    KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
Members received a list of Key Performance Indictors (KPIs) that were 
relevant to the Committee.  A baseline covering April to June 2022 had 
been used, with the data for April to June 2023 representing the most up 
to date available statistics.  The KPIs would be monitored quarterly and 
would be made available on an ongoing basis. 
 
It was noted that there had been no questions or queries raised in 
advance of the meeting.   
 

OS 23/45    RECORD OF DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE EXECUTIVE  
 
The decisions taken by the Cabinet and Cabinet Members during July 
and August 2023  were presented for information and noted by the 
Committee. 
 

OS 23/46    NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS - OCTOBER TO 
DECEMBER 2023  
 
The Notice advised of key decisions to be taken during the period 
October to December 2023.  In accordance with the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 at least 28 days before a key decision was 
expected to be taken a Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions should be 
published. 
 
Members were advised that the Notice was required to set out the 
matter in respect of which a key decision was to be made, details of the 
decision taker and the date on which the decision would be made; a list 
of documents (usually an officer report) to be submitted to the decision 
taker for consideration in relation to the matter and the address from 

https://www.lgo.org.uk/your-councils-performance


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 14 September 2023 
 
 

 
6 

 

which, subject to any prohibition or restriction on their disclosure, copies 
of or extracts from any document listed was available.  In response to a 
query raised about the lack of detail provided in the Notice, the Director 
of Central Services offered to explore whether more could be included. 
 
The process for publishing a Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions was 
also set out in Part 4 – Access to Information Rules of the Borough 
Councils Constitution 
 

OS 23/47    WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Work Programme setting out potential matters to be scrutinised 
during 2023/24 was noted.  Members were invited to suggest future 
items by liaising with the Chair of the Committee. 
 
A number of suggestions raised from the floor would be reviewed by the 
Scrutiny Officer, in liaison with the relevant Chairs and Officers.  These 
included revisiting the review of governance arrangements and a review 
of the planning establishment following recent recruitment incentives. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

OS 23/48    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.20 pm 
 
 


